City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: April 12, 2011 Agenda Date Requested: April 21, 2011
Time Requested: Consent

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Parks and Recreation Department - Open Space Division

Subject Title: Action to authorize the Mayor to execute deeds of correction necessary for the
implementation of transfers of lands with the U.S. Forest Service as authorized by the Omnibus
Public Land Management Act of 2009. (Juan F. Guzman)

Staff Summary: As recommended by Northern Nevada Title and our District Attorney’s Office, the
execution of these deeds of correction are needed to clear title of Carson City lands.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)
(_) Resolution (_) Ordinance
(X)) Formal Action/Motion (__) Other (Specify)

Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: () Yes (X) No

Recommended Board Action: I move to authorize the Mayor to execute deeds of correction
necessary for the implementation of transfers of lands with the U.S. Forest Service as authorized by
the Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: This step will precede the offer to the U.S. Forest
Service from Carson City to transfer lands as approved by Congress and the Board of Supervisors
and illustrated in the attached map. The reason for this action is that Carson City holds title under
different names such as Carson City Water Company. These deeds of correction will uniformly

establish Carson City as the owner of the land.

Applicable Statue, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: Omnibus Public Lands Management Act of
2009.

Fiscal Impact: Minimal staff time.

Explanation of Impact: Northern Nevada Title Company graciously conducted this work at no
cost to Carson City.

Funding Source: Open Space fund
Alternatives: Not to authorize

Supporting Material:
e Maps of affected properties

e Deeds of Cw \_Q C
§ /j"- /
Prepared By: X ’\""\ Date:A / 12/

J an Guzman, Op&i Space Manager
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Reviewed By: WMM

Finance Department

Date: i = /{'

oellendorf, Parks & Recreation Director

Date: Z’ //Lg/

Date: 7//1/ 4

o /2!

Aye/Nay

Board Action Taken:
Motion: j 1
2
(Vote Recorded By)




AP.N.S. 7-091-25, 7-061-11, 7-061-09, 7-061-11
7-061-25, 4-233-01, 7-101-10, 4-021-09, 1-132-06
7-061-03, 7-031-15, 7-031-06, 4-233-01

7-101-10

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Northern Nevada Title Company

307 W. Winnie Lane, Suite #1

Carson City, Nevada 89703

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AND WHEN
RECORDED, MAIL TO:

CARSON CITY PUBLIC WORKS

3505 BUTTI WAY
CARSON CITY, NV 89701

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s):
Documentary transfer tax is Exempt #2

CORRECTION
GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

That CARSON WATER COMPANY, CARSON CITY A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE
STATE OF NEVADA, CARSON CITY A CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY OF THE STATE
OF NEVADA AND CARSON CITY in consideration of $10.00 Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, do(es) hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to CARSON CITY, BY AND THROUGH
THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS all that real property in the County of Carson City, State of
Nevada, bounded and described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT “A”, EXHIBIT “B” AND EXHIBIT “C» ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A
PART HEREOF

Together with all singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.




This Correction Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed is being recorded to correct the vesting and convey all
property as set forth in Bargain and Sale Deed recorded January 6, 1972 in Book 118, Page 340 as
Document No. 99480 and Bargain and Sale Deed recorded February 4, 1972 in Book 119, Page 403 as
Document No. 595, Dedication recorded July 7, 1981 in Book 303, Page 379 as Document No. 5335,
Deed recorded September 15, 1936 in Book 43 of Deeds, Page 53 as Document No. 1376, Deed
recorded July 3, 1944 in Book 49 of Deeds, Page 582 as Document No. 549, Official Records of Carson
City, State of Nevada to: CARSON CITY, BY AND THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS.

Dated: October 4, 2010

CARSON CITY WATER COMPANY
CARSON CITY

BY: ROBERT L. CROWELL, MAYOR

STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF CARSON CITY )

On personally appeared before me, a Notary Public

ROBERT L. CROWELL

who acknowledged that __he__executed the above instrument.

Signature
(Notary Public)
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Subject

Naomi Johnson

"Tammy May" <TammyM@nntc1.com>
Naomi C Johnson/R4/USDAFS@FSNOTES

Re: Carson City / USFS[]

Tammy, here are the APNs for the parcels that are to be conveyed to Carson City from the Forest Service:

007-091-03
007-091-11
007-091-16
007-091-22
007-091-78
007-091-79

009-014-06

007-061-07 - portion of this APN to include E 1/2SW1/4, sec 14 only

007-061-18

009-291-01

009-301-01 - portion of this APN excluding the S¥%SE%SWYNEY, NE%SE%NE%SWY,
SY%SEVNE%SW, NEVNWYSE Y, NEANWYGNWYASE Y, SYENWYNWY4SEY, and the SY2NWIASEY,
Section 31, T. 15 N., R. 20 E.,; totaling 50 acres. (This is the part of that APN that was transferred to the

BLM)

Just in case you need them, these are the APNs being transferred from Carson City to the Forest Service:

007-031-06*
007-031-15*

007-091-25
007-091-54**

007-061-03*

* These are the parcels that do not have clear title and are still held by the Carson Water Authority .

** This parcel was conveyed to Carson City from Eagle Valley Construction on July 2, 1981 and includes
a deed restriction requiring the property be dedicated as open space for the expansion of the Carson
City's watershed control and will remain open for the general use and enjoyment of the public in its natural
state with no logging or dumping permitted. This restriction may not meet DOJ's title standards and it may
take some work to clean this exception up as well. Carson City will likely have to go back to the entity
they purchased it from and get a deed of correction that does not include that restriction.

Please let me know if you need anything else or you have any questions. Naomi

Naomi C. Johnson
CA/NV/UT Land Adjustment Team Leader
Internet Email Address: ncjohnson@fs.fed.us

Lotus Email Address: Naomi Johnson/R4/USDAFS

Phone: 775/352-1250
Fax: 775/355-5399




Printed at 04:28:38 PM on 11/05/2010 Naomi Johnson

"I promise to keep on living as though | expected to live forever. Nobody grows old by merely living a
number of years. People grow old only by deserting their ideals. Years may wrinkle the skin, but to give
up interest wrinkles the soul." Douglas MacArthur
"Tammy May" <TammyM@nntc1.com>

"Tammy May"
<TammyM@nntc1.com> To <ncjohnson@fs.fed.us>
04/19/2010 05:22 PM cc

Subject Carson City / USFS

Naomi,

We met with Juan last week on Thursday regarding preparing a correction deed for the Carson
City properties and in the course of conversation | was asked to confirm with you the parcels to
be conveyed.

The parcels that Juan asked me to prepare reports on are as follows:

7-091-03
7-091-07
7-091-11
7-091-16
7-091-18
7-091-22
7-091-78
7-091-79

Please let me know if these are all the parcels to be conveyed or if there are any others. Thank
youl!

Tammy L. May

Title Officer

Northern Nevada Title Company
307 W. Winnie Lane, #5

Carson City, Nevada 89703

(775) 883-7513

tammym@nntcl.com
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Parcels 7-091-17,72,08,71,73,74,77 are now 7-092-06,07,08,10,11,12 & 13
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| EXHIBIT "A"

e )

. GRANT, BARGAIN AND l*ll DEED

. This Deed, made this J7B day ofofausry, 1972 betwsen
Carson Water Company {"Company”) and Carson City ("Carson®), wit-
!l.l.ltll that:

mm.hyumumum-duoamnhuyo:m. 1971,
betwssn the parties hereto, Company did eell to Carson ths portion
of the vater works then installad within Cazeon City and its im-
mediate suburbs, except for that portion of the water works located

within Jacks Valley, in consideration of the amount found to be due
on specific mesasuraments, notations, and inventory thereof bassd

os the schedule of prices fixed and set forth in said comtract; and —

WHEREAS, the said measursmants, natations and invantory have
been duly mada, and the total amount dua therafor according to the
dsfinition of base price ascartained, sll of which is approved asd
accepted by the ri.mttn parties herestor and

WEEREAS, it appears tha title to said proparty has besn cleared
of all liens and objections and that other pravisions of said cea=
tnct have m complied with;

' MOW THEREFORS, this Deed witnesseth that in purewance of sald
contract in considaration of tha premises in the sum of §.
rsoeipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Company, Company doas
hareby grant, bargain and sall and convey unto Carson, all and
d.nnur its rights, title privilages, and intsrest to watsr pipes,
pipelines, connections, meters, !!.rt hydrants, flumes, ditches, con-
duits, buildings, structures, purifying spparatus, ﬁuhl. tools,

'i:ﬂin-nt. together with rights of way, sasements, licenses and othex

- e T 118 3




p-t

accessorias and suppliss complete, at this tims installed and in
use in the cparation in connection with the water plant within
the corporats u-n; of Carson City, together vith the real pro-
perty described on the attached Exhibit "A" and the water zights
described on- the attached Exhibit "B°.

Ia witnesa whereof the Company has hereunto set its hand and
geal the day and year first above written)

Signed,. ssaled and delivered

CARSON WATER COMPANY
. o By ks

o " v B

Senior Vies Presidsat

M

" om this J7% day “%CF_' 1972, personally appeared
e

+ befors me, & Publi ot said County and State,

C. H. NeCREA, Xnown to me to be tha Senior Vice President of the
Corporation that axscutsd the forsgoing instrument and upon oath,
did depose that he is the officer of sald Corpora ags above de-

P ) :rlud: that he is acquainted with the seal of said Corpoxation

that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporats seal
said Corporstiom; that the signature to said instrument was sade
an officer of said Corporation as indicated after said signature;
and that the said Corporation sxecuted the said instzument frealy
and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.




5 _ ' . EXHIBIT A
' I.

: . The 5.5. 1/4 of the N.W. 1/4; The N.E. 1/4 of the 8.W. 1/4
'  and the B. 1/2 of the E, 1/2 of tha 8.W. 1/4 of the N.W. /4,
¢ Bea. 13, 2,15 H., R 19 EB., K.D.B.&M,, Carson City, Hevada con-
:!.‘;:l:g of 90 acres more or less, and having an agresd value of
,000.

o u.
#he 8.E. 1/4 of Section 4, sounship 18 North, Rangs
Al of Bection 9, wownship 15 North, Range 19 Bast,

W.D.B.8M. The N.W. 1/4; B.W. 1/4 and N. 1/2 of B. B. 1/4, Section
“l '!Mlhl.p 15 .ﬂmg m" 19 Bast, M.D.B.GM.

: The 5.W. 1/4 of 8.E. 1/4 and 8.W. 1/4, Section 11, Township
18 Morth, Range 19 East, M.D.B.EM.

o 133 8
The N.B. u‘l E. m of N.W. /4

19 Bast,

Tha B. m of 8.8,
8.B. 1/4 of Sactiom 14,

The ¥. 1/2 of N.E.

1/4y .M. 1/4 of 8.
Township 15 Worth,

E. 1/4 and 8.W. 1/¢ of
Rangs 19 East, M.D.B.&M.}

1/4 and H.E. 1/4 of N.W. 1/4, Section 23,

Township 15 Morth, Range 19 East, M.D.B.&d., EXCEPTING HOWEVER

therefrom, the following described proparty!

“compencing at a point which bears Morth 91°17' West 1943.17
geet from the southeast corner of Section 14, Township 15 i
Rangs 19 Bast, M.D.B.iM,} thence North 14°50' Rast 1060.84 feet,
‘more or lass, to the north line of the southwest quarter of the
. - goutheast quarter of sald gaction 14; thence West along tha north
booe line of said southwest quartaer of the southeast of said
N [ . Section 14, 987.55 fest to the porthwest cormer of said subdivision)
. - thancs South along the west line of said subdivision 954.96 feet)
g ~ thence South 66°11' East 336.39 feat; thence North 79°19"30"
i . Bast 396.60 fset to the point of beginning.” This portion was
57 onuv10d Abbie Quill to Walter J. lracki.nq,‘:g deed dated .
July 18, in Book 38, pages 413 436, Deed Racords.

~ ALBO m the following dsscribed property:

' _' l-l. All that on of the B.W, 1/4 of tha 8.Bs 1/4
*  of fection 14, Township 1 Morth, Range 19 Rast, MH.D.B.8M., de-
. soxribed as followss = . . '

30, recordad

. Beginning at a p'ﬁht in the section li;nn ‘common to said
_Sections 14 and 23, marked by 8 10-inch spike firmly sat in tha
corner common to Sections 13, 14,

-_‘_‘?;-;.'

4 -
R 4

. U8 M3




b e e ——

‘to the point of beginning.

2% and 24, Township 15 Worth, 19 East, bamars Horth 89°12°
-@S° East, a distance of 1385.19 feet and running thence North
a distance of 203.18 feet to a point markad hg'—t
18-inch spikey thence Borth B6°55°45° West, a distance of 549.72
fset to a point marksd by a 10-inch spike placad botween two
parked ®3° and "4, maid point marking the southeast
tract ed by Abbie Quill to Walter 3.
30, and recorded in Book 38 of
‘Desds, at pages 435 and 436, Records of Ormshy County, Nevaday
thence South 79°20°15° West, along tha southerly boundary of the
tract referred to above, a distance of 230.29 feet to a point
a 10-inch spikey thence South 1°17'40% Bast, a distance
ﬁ.ﬂu. fest to & point marked by a 10-inch spike; thencs South
210" West, a distance of 0.168 fast to a point in the saction
lins common to said Ssatioms 14 and 23, from which said point the
ecoener common to said Sactions 14 and 23 bears
South 99°12°05" Weat, a distance of 476.62 feet; thence Noxth 89°
11'05" East, along said section line, & distanca of 753.42 feat

PARCEL 2: ALl that lon of the.M.N. 1/4 of the N.B. 1/4

|

ing at a point in the

Begimn
tions 14 and 23,
from which the
Pownship 15 North

» Range
Bast, a distance of 1383.

West, along the said
from which the
and 23

bears’
thenoe South 18°21°'S0"

!m.llﬂp Horth, Range 19 Rast, H.D.B.&M., da-

section line common to said Sac-

by a l0-inch spike firmly sat in the

corner cosmon to Sections 13,
19 Bast, M.D.B.&M., bears Korth
19 fest, and running thence South 89°12'05"
line, a distance of 755.42 feat t0 a
jon corner common to said Sections
§9°12'05" West a distance of 476.62 feat)
West a distence of 134.93 feet to &

by & l0-inch spikey

sarked -
of 46.39 fest to a

thencs
t marked by

int
gSouth 12°19°40" West, a tance

a 10-inch spikej

thance
$9°02'03" East, a tance of 107.11 feet to a point marked by a

marked by
Rast, = distance of 440.97 feet to a point marked by
spike; thencs Worth 53°30°'05° East,
spika; thenca North 44°21'45" Raat,

a marked by a
a tance of 119.82

10-inch

5°35° Wost, a distance of 768,21

a 10~inch spike; thence North 69°45'33"

feat to a

thence Horth 31°20'00" East, a

marked
lﬂl'll a* *43" K., &

a 3/4" pipa

set flush with the ground
digtance of 512.96 faat to the point of

a l0=inch
a distancs of 139,91 feet to .

int marked bx a l0-inch spike;

tancs of 196.61 fest to & point
surface; thencw

mmmmm:pnunuz land described as

followse

\ PARCEL 1: Beginning
u' u'n and 34, mu' 15 m.
‘thencs along Sectian

nmmmo«mzmuueum

m” 19 East, I.D.l-lﬂ.l

Line betweon Sactiona 23 and 24, South

. W U8 M3

el

L




S T L

0°01730° West 1313
along the 1/16

P ——

.39 fest to the 1/16 gection Cormer:

thence
gaction Line, South 89°31' West 2464.94 feat to

trus point or place of begianing; thance Noxth '32°15430" West

the
254.41 feet; thance Wo!

40°48°40" Bast 294

20° Bast 112.62 feat; thence

rth 0°09°10" Bast 309.82 feat; thengs Nozth

.41 feat; thance Morth 38°20'50" East 224.82
feet; thance Worth 26°46°40" East 108.92 fest; thence Horth 13°3l'

gouth 69°02'05" Bast 107.11. faet)

thenoce South 2°45'39" West 768.21 feet to a point on the Horth
zight of way line of the Kings Canyon County Road; thence along
ths Morth right of ::.K

thaneca along tha ¥o
134.13 feet; thance along the Horth right of way line Bouth 64°
4%°10" West 215.20 feet to the tIue po t or place of mmlaq.

All in the K.W, 1/4 of the W.E, 1/4 of Sectiom 23,

line South 23°14'00"° West 141.37 faet)
right of way line South 39°25'20"° Wast

15

Horth, Rangs 19 Bast, M.D.B.GNM.

PARCEL 2: Beginning at the gection Corner cammon to Sactions
wownship 15 North, Range 19 Past, M.D.B.EM.J

along the Section batween Sections 23 and 24, South
0°01'30" West 275.36 feet to a point on the Bouth zight of way
umafmc.nyonmwmdudthom‘poMtuplmo
b.!hubq: thence along the Socuth right of way line South 63°55"
00° West 438.90 faet; thencs along the South right of way 1

13, 14, 23 and a4,
thence

South 93°16°10° Weat 94

ina
4.65 foat; thence along the South right of

way lins South 48°05°20" West 36.49 feet) thence along the Seuth
right of way line gouth 31°20°00" West 134,60 feet; thencs along
the Bouth right of way line South 44°21'45" Weat 134.62 foot)
thence along tha South right of line South 59°30'053" West
183,29 feet; thence along the 8 right of way lins South 69°45°
35" wast 420,50 feet; thence along tha Bouth right of way line

at 124.35 feet; thance along the South right of
25720" West 136.14 feat; thaence along the South
zight of way 1ina.South 64°45°'10" West 98.71 faat to a polnt on
the 1/16 Seoction Line; thencs along the 1/16 Section Line Hozth
§9°31° Rast 1321.76 fest to the 1/16 Saction Cozner on gection Lina
betwsan Sactions 23 and 24; thence along the Saction Line batween
gections 23 and 24, North 6°01'30" Bast 1038.23 feet to the true
begimning. All in the N, 1/2 of the W.B. 1/4 of
Pownship 13 North, Range 19 Bast, M.D.B.&K.

Bouth 23°14°00" We
way line South 39°

point or sl.m of
Section 23,

.

The N.W. 1/4 of the 8.E. 1/4, Section 13, Township 15 North,
19 East, X.D.B.&N. All of Bection 16, Township Worth,
w 19 Zast, M.D.B.&M.

The ¥.E, 1/4) 8.B. /& HN.E. 1/4 of 8.W. 1/4 and 8. 1/2 of
Saction 17, Townshi

g.M. /4 of

p 15 North, Range 19 Bast, N.D.B.6M.

o 118w M4
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" ghe Horth Balf of Block 49, and further described as
Lots Hos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 3, all in Block %9, WossEr's brvisiow
OF CARSGN CITY, ORMEBY COUNTY, EEVADA.

1 . 'I- h
i " The 8.W. 1/4 of the 8.F. 1/4 of Section 12, Township 15 Worth,

.wulaltmuhmzc.llmnuum;ushmmm i
sttached Exhibit A-1. _ _
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un,mu. s dasiguated ou the “Temtative Kaster Flan of
Xoustein Vista Subdivision, Revised August 31, 1965.°
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VIII - (Well #6)

411 that real proparty aituate in tho Jounty of Carson
“ ¢y, State of Heyada, more particularly desarided as foliows,
wo=-wits S -

Segiming at the seation corner comnon to Seations 7, 8,
18, and.17 of . 15 N., %, 20 8., ¥'. D. B, and X., thence %.
26° 40 36% ¥,, M408,97 Taet to the asnterline intersestios

. point of Mountafn and Fath Streeta; themoe T, A% §5v 22" W,

503,00 feat alon~ the santerline of Bath fAtraeet %0 & poinvg
thence 8. 000 10° 09* ¥,, 31,00 feet to & point mm the south
side of Path itreat and the true paint of baginaingj thenne
8, 09° 55 22° B,, 105.00 feot along the soutk side of Bath |
Streat to 3 point; thenos 3. 00° 10 09™ W,, 82.31 feet;
thenoe B, 899 55¢ 22° V., 105,00 to & point; thence X. 00
20¢ D9" 8., B2.81 feet to the true point of boginning.

o Above desorided parcel 1ies wholly within the 8.%
$ of Joétion T, 2. 15 il.y B 20 B., and oontaine 1.1996%
sores, mors or less, . ' .

2 e X. )

. vhe 8. 1/2 of N.W. 1/4) N.E. 1/4 of S.W. /4, gection 13,
Range 19, Township 13 North, M.D.B.EM.
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EXHIBIT "B

T | aJ

¥
. e

This Deed, made this J72 day ofofauery, 1972/ between
Cacsoa Watar Company ("Company®) and Carson City ("Carson®), wit-
pesseth that:

WEENEAS, by certais contract made on the 7th day of June, 1971,
betwesn the parties hereto, Company did sell to Carson the portiom
of the water works than installed within Carsan City and its im-
msdlate suburba, sxcept for that portion of the water works located
within Jecks Valley, in consideration of the amount found to be due
en spacific measursments, notations, and iaventory thersof based
ca the scheduls of prices fixed and set forth in said contzact) and

MEEREAS, the said measurements, notations and inventory have
besa duly made, and the total amount due therefor according to the

definition of base prioce ascertained, sll of which is spproved and
| acospted by the respective parties hersto; and

WEEREAS, it appears the titls to said property has besm clsared
of all liems and cbjections apd that other provisions of said com-
tzact have been complied with;

HOW TEEREFORE, this Deed witnesseth that im pursuance of said
costract in comsideratics of the premises in the sum.of § @,& ’
receipt of which is hereby scknovledged by the Cospany, Campany does
hareby grant, bargain and sell and ceavey wnto Carsoa, all asd '
singular, its rights, titls privileges, and iaterest to water pipes,

pipelines, commections, meters, fire hydrasts, flumes, ditches, coa~ P d

duits, buildings, structures, purifying apparatus, tanks, tools,
equipment, together with rights of way, sasements, licenses and othar

C T x 110n 403 148ex 300

..'-;1:




accessories and suppliss complete, at this time installed and in
use in the operatica im connectioa with the water plant within
the corporate u-lu of Carson City, together with the real pro-
uuiy described on the attached Exhibit "A° and the watsr rights
described on the attached Exhibit *3".

In vitness whareof the Company has bersunto pat its hand and
ssal the day and ysar first above written;

Signad, ssaled and delivered

CARSON WATER CONPANY

7
., 4 _ b : 2
¢ B - Senior Vice President

on tats J7% o:%cf_ 1972, parsonall
bafore me, a m’nuia OI."II’-‘ mul' Ftr and e:g'""
c 8 be the Senior Vice Presidant of the

to
Corporation that exzacuted the foregu instrument, and upom oath
S he 15 the sfficer of oois Corpozation as above de-




o il DESCRIPTION ' "~ | . "
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* . o .
- M.l ‘those eorta!n plcul w ‘parenls of land situate in the Cwntv
', orulw. Statue of mnm. cencru«ml an follown: , .
. pARCEL W, 1 fowaa - ' Foadly

; 1/6 of .mn.l.on 4, -rmohip 15 torth, Fanee 19 lant, n.b.u.sr
Ty Ml of taction 9, Township 15 tiorth, Muwe. 19 Last, H.D.b.ul,
W 1/4; BW 1/4 and N 1/2 of SE 1/4, Seeticon 10, 'ownship 15 horth.
mﬂ. 19 Last, H.D,B.EM, - -

LY L/4 of 8L 1/4 aml . OW 1{4. ‘Beetion 11, Teemulip 15 Iion'.h. nm
1’ mt. I.D.ll.lil.

w PABCEL WO, 3 o :

l l/l of me 1/4; KE lll
.. Range l.i Bast,’ u.D.I.HI.

. .

v nmx. %0, 3 ‘
"—3.'; VG EVieew ey e
- B 1/2 of BL 1/4; WM l/l nl.nu 1/4 aul £¥ 1/4 ot sl. 1/4 ut s«:ﬂ.on
\, ;. 14, Townwhip 15 North, Ranoe 19 kast, I.U.I.6Hs
"B 1/2 of lik 1/4 and NE 1/4 ot M 174, toctiun 23, Township 1§ I.nnh.

luer.uaed propertyt

| from the Bouthcast cogner ©f Scction 14, “ownship 15 Horth, Range
‘19 East, M.b.U,8M.; thence Marth 14° L0° East, 10€0.84 feat, more

tmt to thao Horthwest corner of sald subdivislon; thonce South -I.om;
.. the.West lino of said subdivision 954.96 fcot: thonco South 66° 11°
a_ f Bast 356.59 foet; thencs tiprth 79° 19' 30" (ast, 39¢.60 feeot tO the .
_y B:tnt of beninning.® This portion was comveyud by Mbbie Quill to
e lter J. Dracking, by Deed dat.ud Jul.y 18. 1'0]0. rnnurdod h\ lcak !8,

.auo ucu-um: tlw !nll.outuq dolétllm'l proportv: "

All that. portion of the '§W, 174 of the ik 174 of Section 1
‘luth, lnm I’ zut. Il,.l.l.m.. duc:u-cd as follows:

:_-"

Range 19 East, M.D.H.EM., ENCEPTLIG IIOVLVEFR therefrom, the toucui.un B
. Commencing at & point vhich Baars Morth WI® 17¢ veuty a0 Heex o

or lesu, to the north line of the scutlwest cuarter of the Southeast .
rter of said Soctiomn 14; thenoc Woot alonq the lorth lins of said '
thwest gquarter of the Southcast yuarter of sald Soction ‘14, 987,55
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i 9 :xlnh' at a point in tho section line common to sald Seotiona 14
23, marked by a 10 i ike £irmly set in the ground, from which
the section cormer common Sections 13, 14, 23 and 24, Township 15
U Morth, Bange 19 Last, bears Jarth 85° 12’ 03" East, a distance of
+,13849.19 feet and running ce Horth 2° 43’ 45" tast, a distance of
“..+ 305,18 fset to a poink marked by a 10 inch spike; thence North 86° 53¢
' 45° Wast, a distance of 549.72 feat to a point marked by a 10 imch
¢ s spiks pleced batweon two 4 x 4"posts marked 3" and *4", said point
. ." marking the Southaast corneriof that cortain tract conveysd by Abbie
* "+ guill to Walter J. Bracking,iby Deed datcd July 14, 1930, and recordsd
“ 4n Bock 38 of Desds, at P 435 and 436, TNecords of Ormsby County,
.. Hoveda; thencs South 73°* 2 ':1!‘ Wast, alunn the Southerly boundarxy
; tract referred to aboye, a distance of 230,29 foot to a point
' marked By a 10 inch spike;: thonce South 1° 17' 40° Cast, a distance of

g
1

L

.- 312.12 foet to a point marked by a 10 inch splke; thonco South 18 21°
¢ 50" west, a distance of 0.19,feet to a point iu the Saction line
. . common to sald SBactions 14 23, from which said point the gquarter-
" section corner corwwon to shid Sections 14 and 23 bears South §9%° 12'
.. 837 West, s distance of m.tz feat; thonce North 89° 12' 05" Cast, - * '
.V slong B sectios line, aidlstancc of 755.42 feet to the point of
"y, beglaning. .} .
ik . .o S0 . ek 5 . e T P
._=."‘, FUNTUER EXCEPTING I 2 Vo s P S B
TR O e . - . % . 3 2 . L RS
All that portios of the WW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 23, Township

o ' 15 wowth, Ramge 19 East, MID.B.sN,, doscrihed as followds -
i ]

) at a peoint in ::t ‘ ion linc cormon to said Sectioms 14 %
T /23, mazked by & 10 L ikc firmly swet in the ground, from which
) _the section corner cosmon Sections 13, 14, 23 and 24, Township 13
. ™ Nozth,” 19 East, M.D. .LI.. bears Morth 89° 12' 05° East, a ™
=, rdistance of 1363.19 !ut..‘:n_d running thence South 89° 12° 05° Weat, =~ '
' along the sald section lim®,;a distance of 755.42 feet to a point from )
. ,which the cornez section cerfer cowmon to said Sections 14 and 23 bears T
South §9° 13' 05" West a tance of 476.62 foot; thence South 18° 21' . .
- 50° West, a distance of 134.93 feet to a polnt marked by a 10 inch spike ,

2
o
2

thence:Bouth 13° 19' 40" Wpst, a distanco of 46.19 foet to a poiat B
,ma.“unm: thencse South 69* 02' 05" East, a tance
. of 187. Mhlpnl.nhlkdhyl 10 inch spike; thance South 2°
.:* 45 35° West, a distance of 763,21 feet to a point marked by a 10 inch
v spike; themce Horth 69° 43' 35" rast, a distance of 440.37 feet to a v
& : poiat mexked by a 10 fnch spike; thence lorth 59° 30° 05" East, a .
¢ @lotamce of 139.91 feet to a: point marked by.a 10 inch spike; theace ' %
v & Hogth 44° 21° 43" East,’a tance of 119.82 fest to a polnt magked .. -
o . by a 10 inch spikay reh 31° 20' 00" East, a distance of 1%6.61 . .
o ~3: Eegt to & peint marked by /4" pipe set flush with the ground surface; . : :
1" 4. theace North 2° ¢3° 43" Eagt) e distance of 512,96 feet to the polat =~ .
{""E.dm-., : !-J“?l L SR iy, N : 4 E{‘-'.'-‘.""‘
SR e L TR '.:.":‘z\; d# N bk
R BT vk
' PRI A R H I
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AL80 EYCEPTING MOWEVER ‘thak ortion of land dascribed as followss
. : L
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O L q .
i Bagianing at the Section corner cormon to Sections 13, 14, 23 and
., 34, Towmuhip 15> North, Rangq 19 Bast, !1.D.I.&¥,; Lhunce along the
Suction Lina botwsen Bactions 23 and 24, South 0° Q1' 30" West 1313.59
fuet to the 1/16 Section Cozner; Thence along the 1/16 soction lins,
- ' South §9° 31° Wast 2464.94 faat to the true point or place of beglnningg
; ,Shancs North 32* 15°' 30" ".#:I'l 254.41 foct; thence borth 0 09° 10%
© 'Bast 309,82 feot; thanco Ko 40° 48' 40" Last 294,41 foot; thence
+sMorth 38° 20° 50° East 224.§2 foet; thonce liorth 20° 4G° 40" Cast,
Y .- 108.92 feat; thence North 11° J1°' 50" East 112.62 foet; thance South
.4 €9 03° 05" East 107.11 feal; thence South 2* 45' 35" ticat T768.11 feest
“- to a polnt on the North right of way lina of the Kingc Canyon County
*  Dosd; thente along the Mo right of way linc Seuth 2]° 14° 00" Wast
. . 141,37 fact) thence along Morth right of way line South 39° 25°' 20°
v Wast 134.13 feet; theace alohg the Lorth rinht of way line South 64°
}  45' 10® West 215.20 feet to ‘the true point of placc of Loginning. ALl
in the W 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 21, Township 15 North, Rangs 13

East, N.D.B.&M. g, ‘ N
g L R P
©  PURTUGR EXCEPTING THUEREY lﬂll ‘ﬂm following: . -’.-.., 1
e : . . v . < Ea g
- . Deginning at the GEcticn Comer common to Sections 13, 14, 231 and 24,

- 1 Towmship 13 Morth mr agt, M.D.B.41.; thanco alone the Section
+ - iino bgtweon Sections 23 24, South 0° 01' 30" Vst 275.36 feet

g 1 b0 atg:lnt on the South right of way line of Rimys Canyon County Read
. and trus point or place of beginning; thence along the South right
sf-vay lina south 63° 35° GT West 438.90 fuot; thence along the Soutn
.v' zight of way lins South 83" '16' 10 West 944.G5 fout; thence along :
" the South right of way lint South 48° 05' 20" Vest 36.4% fook; thence
- . alomg tho South right of way lino South 31° 20" U0* West 194.60 fcwt;
% . thanoe along tha South rightl of way line Houth 41° 21° 45° Wast 134.62.
: r . uet; thoncs along the So right af way linc South 59* 30° 05" Usst
ws . 153,39 foet; thunco along tle South right of way line South G® 45° 35°
7' v West 420.50 feot; thance aloag the South right of way line South 23
4% 314" 00" West 124,33 feet; tiimnca along tho Sonth right of way lins South
% wr.39° 23° 20" weot 156.14 feat:r thence alone the South right of way line
. §'ﬂlﬁ 64> 45" 10" Wost 98.71 fect to a point on the 1/16 Ssctioa lines
* . ‘thence along tho 1/16 Sectian lino Horth 89° 31° Last 2321.76 feet to
;. the 4/16 Soction Corner om. Sectios linc butwcen Goctions 13 and 24)
© T 'thencs the Section lire between Skctions 23 and 24, liorth 0° 01° '
Lt o 30% Rawt 1033.2] feat to truo point or place of beginning. All &m . . -
< the B 1/2 of tha NE 1/4 u!‘- oa 23, Township 15 North, Range 19 Esst,

. I.l_.l.Hl- S . g R ] [ I i
i s oy on o<y g oA o IRIRI Sy s Al T
<7 . JURTIUR "EXCRPTING Moy - NIRRTy T
" i - H LI © S I - . & ',l' » ‘ v -c.?-.. t - -".' ” ¥

. : W . .-\-*1 v

! All that portion comveyed the Coard of Nirectors of the Rano Young

; -:-,.ag..' u:-;;.m ltha m:ehtl:?.u c;'r\lutt:u for ﬂllum aof Directors P
‘15, ..o ,tha Carson City Young Men's Christian Association;recorded Pebruary . . .

o ¥ 36,1970, ia Book.94, Page 255 a8 Filo No. 66671; salid resl property
¥'x" situats, lying and boing lr ithe County of Ormsby, State of Nevada and 1 i

'ﬁ‘_a’f; 8. ¥ - %

g ¥

¥ ' s = - .
' N . . - 3 ¥ . . 3 y %
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" yng North half of Block , and being further described as -
2 Loks Nos. 1, 1, 3, 4 and S, all in Block 49, MUSSER'S DIVISION
OF CARSON CITY, OFMSEY COUNTY, NEVADA. : . _
", 3w owm o« ® O Vi : ;B
L ~“the 8.4, 1/8 of the 8.4.11/4 of Section 12, Township 13 Worth,

. Bange 19 East containiag 36.18 acres more or less as shown on the

") attached Bxhibit A-1. v : FY
"4 KXCEPTING HOWEVER, a - of jland located In thu W 172 of the gw ¢ - w7
. 1/6 of Section 11, Township 15 Borth, Ponye 19 last, 1n.D.B. M., . =
PBeseribed as follows: H o

. o

1
1] e 2 5
. Bogimaing at & point from mte){ the svetion rorner common te Sections
11, 12, 13 and 14, Township 15 itlorth, Runge 19 Faat, 1.D.D.&M., Lears
South §9° 38' 17° uost, a distancu of 1309.08 fout, this point furcher
t coracr of the W L/2 of the SW 1/4

‘drscrilod as boing the’ Gouth

‘20° 02' Wost, » distanco of

:“'.dL.i T

-1 4 bt I

. af said Eection 127 thomcm Moruh 0° 11* Last, a distance of 583,84
. feut; thencu South 89° 318° 37" West, dintanca of 208,15 feot:
South 46° 14 West, a distancu of 48.85 foet; thence South

153.00 fout; thunco South 0° 02° Gest,

* '3 distance of 403.65 fost te alpoint; this paint on the South line -

. af #ostion 11; thenco North 83% 18° 17* last, alony South lime of 5 .
. section 11, a distance of 295.35 fuet to tho point of baginnieg. P
‘_';.-. . L u . R : ,I.. '-“ t‘ '.:
Yt b Tepw L T mee Y e B i e - "

.
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- IRGAL DESCRIPTION  (Well #4)

411 that resl preperty situste ia the County of Orasby,
Stats of Xevada, move particularly deserided a3 fellows, to-wits
Begizning st the Saction Cormer scwmmon to Sectisns 15, 17, 20

© sod 71, T-15-H, B=20-%, K, D, B. and M., said gostion corner being

further deseribed 83 & brecsa dizk atamped *City ol Carsonf, set
1in conarete; thence ¥ 00° QL' 360 W, 593,25 foot along the sestion
1{ne botwoen Sections 15 and 17 te a point; thance N 89° $3+ bSe W,
80.00 feot to & point ea the west boundary of a corridor whish has
besn Teserved for proposed future highway construction, snd the
trws point of begloning; thense ¥ 29° 58 h6® W, 73.5h fest to &
polut; thonoe ruming alomg the are of & curve laft for 37.18 fest
htpm,uﬂmmnmﬂﬂhmﬂ.wﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁ'
sod & vadins of 10.00 fast; thenes ceatimuing ¥ LO° 310 30° B, 122.2L
fest %0 a poist on the projection of the southerly boundary liss of
the larsen Scbdivision; themss 8 89° 53¢ LS* B, 10.00 fesd along
said prejestica te a point at an iatersection with the wist boundary
o said ressrved higmay sorrider; thence 8 00° Ol 36 X, 125.00
mm'ﬁ-“wgmm@w«mmmw
The abuve deseribed parvel lise vhelly withia We 8 15 of the
S of Seatisa 17, T-15-H, R-20-5, end contelns TRIS square fest
meve or less, 8aid parcel being furthar dessribed a3 represesting

- oem MIAE 409

W U8 346




. ’.’“ -. ' ’ l'

ht:.m&l,uummm-‘r-muunummu
Noutals Vista Subdiviston, Revised August 31, 1965.°
mtummmnmm.uom“.;
Mhmrumuwumnﬂmm-
mwmmmmmn—mswm.wm
ummmmmtuumsmuuw
ummmuuumw-:mmumm
meﬂ«wmwummwu'
design as desigaated on the *Tantative Naster Flia of Nouatain
mmmu.mmtmw anbhdmh
mummhmmmmn. Further,
'mu-pmwumuumuumsm'ww:.'
m.m:utn-mm»mn:mwux.nwotw
mus'wu-:.u.wt-tum,unn'ww:.
10,00 fost 1n widih 1s Derevith graated an sassment for water lise .
" isstallatics or wALllity parpeses. .
mmmemmummm
mmumsm.cmcw.m

.
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all thas veal propertiy situate in the Jounty of Carson
" ¢y, State of Iom-. more particularly desevibed as follows,
To~wit;
Bcgl.mu.us at the section corner comnem to Sections 7, B,
16, and .17 of .15 ¥,, T, 20 E.y Y. D. B. and 2,, thence [,
26° 40 36 ¥., 404,97 last to the centerline intersectiss
point of Hountafn and 3ath Streeta; thence I, A9 S50 22+ W,
503.00 feet alon~ ths centevlins of Bath Street to-x ,nl.r.n
tnu s.m 10° O9* ¥., 31,00 feets to & voint ~n the seuthn
sids of Rath treet-and the true point of beginnines thanae
8, 09° 55' 22* 2., 105,00 feet along the south side of Bath
Street to 2 point; thence 5. 00° 10* M* W., 82,31 feet;
thence U, 89° §5¢ 22% ¥,, 105,00 to a point; thence ¥, 000
10 bg® B,, 82,81 feet to the true poimt of boginning. i
©  %he dbove desoribed parcsl -liss wholly within the §.%
% of Joction 7, T. 15 i,y R. 20 2., and contains 19067
scres, more or less, Bar- 117- LAEE wflﬁ .
’ . VESmse " y
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| file and of record fa-miy office.
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EXNIBIT B

All of Carson Water Company's right, titls and intarest to
the waters of Ash Canyon in the approximate sum of 31.5952%,
and all of Carson Water Company's right, title and interast to

;.I;.s:;tnn of King's Canyon Creek in the approximats aum of
«32%,

: o |
€.
o - &g

= . Record at Request of
) FE!:.: for - o

ot 6,!37 LT A—
Ain, st ...u'rh-‘rf:..z..u.
Reenridiad i J-m!-\..JJ —

. of cffividl Recerds
['4‘.‘,-.,"_\4#4__,,_____...._...__._
Core g) City, Ngpuds
‘ {2

Corem ity Recergyr
: :.-,...._._‘:.E(y ,L..ZM.:JJ
Deputy

©File Ko SRR

CERTIFIED COPY

The document to which:thig certificate Is attached
I a full, true and-correct copy/af the original on -

2 . !
‘Date.._ At Y. wh1e iy, 8 T R

Per NRS 239 Sac.6.the SSN may be redicted, PR
. butin no way affects the legality of the document. - - SR LI

gi&tt o\ e " - 1.‘?’3.. “
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EXHIBIT “C”

All that certain real property situate in the County of Carson City, State of Nevada, described as follows:

PARCEL 1

All of Section 16, Township 15 North, Range 19 East, M.D.M, Carson City, Siate of Nevada.

Note: Legal description previously contained in Document No. 1376, in Book 43, Page 53 recorded
September 15, 1936, Official Records of Carson City, State of Nevada.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 7-031-06

PARCEL 2

The Northwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 15 North, Range 19 East, M.D.M.

Note: Legal Description previously contained in Document No. 549 in Book 48, Page 582, Official
Records of Carson City, State of Nevada.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 7-061-03

PARCEL 3

The East '%; East 2 of the Southwest 4 ; Southwest ¥ of the Southwest ¥4 of Section 17,
Township 15 North Range 19 East, M.D.M., Carson City, State of Nevada.

Note: Legal Description previously contained in Document No. 1376 recorded September 15, 1936
in book 43 of Deeds, Page 53, Official Records of Carson City, State of Nevada.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that certain parcel of land described in an instrument recorded
January 9, 2009 as Document No. 385554, Official Records of Carson City, State of Nevada more
particularly described as follow:

Being all that portion of the Northwest One-Quarter (NW 1/4) of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE
1/4) of said Section 17, lying northerly of the original location of the common boundary between
Washoe County and Ormsby County. Said boundary having been defined as from the summit of
the mountains East of Washoe Lake; thence in a westerly course along the summit to the tops of
the Sierra’s. Said property is shown on, but is not part of that “Record of Survey for Nevada
Division of State Parks”, med in the office of the Washoe County Recorder December 29, 1980 as
Survey Map #1446, File No. 715038, Official Records of Washoe County, Nevada, said Map was
also filed in the office of the Carson City Recorder, December 29, 1980 as Map 858 in Book 4,
Page 858, File 1200, Official Records of Carson City, Nevada.

Assessor’s Parcel No. 7-031-15




